

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-1100 and consolidated cases

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**WHITE STALLION ENERGY CENTER, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency**COMBINED BRIEF OF (I) INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY,
(II) AMERICAN THORACIC SOCIETY, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
PREVENTIVE MEDICINE, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
OCCUPATIONAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL MEDICINE, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE MEDICAL DIRECTION OF RESPIRATORY
CARE, AND AMERICAN COLLEGE OF CHEST PHYSICIANS, AND
(III) ENVIRONMENTAL LAW PROFESSORS WILLIAM W. BUZBEE,
JODY FREEMAN, OLIVER A. HOUCK, RICHARD J. LAZARUS,
ROBERT V. PERCIVAL, AND ZYGMUNT J.B. PLATER
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Michael A. Livermore
Jason A. Schwartz
INSTITUTE FOR
POLICY INTEGRITY AT
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
139 MacDougal St., Suite
319
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6088

*Counsel for Policy
Integrity as to Argument I*

Adam Babich
TULANE
ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CLINIC
Tulane Law School
6329 Freret Street
New Orleans, LA 70118
(504) 865-5789

*Counsel for American
Thoracic Society, et al., as
to Argument II*

Wendy B. Jacobs
Shaun A. Goho
EMMETT
ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW & POLICY CLINIC
Harvard Law School
6 Everett St., Suite 4119
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-2058

*Counsel for Environmental
Law Professors as to
Argument III*

Dated: January 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xiv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	xv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, INTERESTS IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. EPA PROPERLY ASSESSED THE MATS RULE’S SUBSTANTIAL INDIRECT AND UNQUANTIFIABLE BENEFITS IN ITS REGULATORY IMPACT ANALYSIS.....	3
A. Federal Law and Best Practices Support Including Indirect Benefits in Regulatory Impact Analyses	3
1. Accepted Methodologies and Prior Agency Practices Support Including Indirect Benefits	4
2. Case Law Supports Equal Treatment of Indirect Effects	7
B. EPA Properly Assessed Benefits from Particulate Matter Reductions beyond the National Ambient Air Quality Standards	9
C. EPA Properly Assessed Unquantifiable Benefits.	10
II. COAL- AND OIL-FIRED POWER PLANT EMISSIONS INCREASE RISKS OF DEATH AND DISEASE.....	13
A. Acid Gases from Power Plants Damage Human Health.....	14
B. Mercury from Power Plants Harms Human Health.	16

C. Other Metals from Power Plants Harm Human Health.19

D. Particulate Matter from Power Plants Injures People.20

III. EPA CORRECTLY INTERPRETED SUBPARAGRAPH 112(n)(1)(A)....22

A. Congress Amended Section 112 in 1990 Because of the Failure of Regulation Under the Previous Version of that Section, and Ordered Further Study of EGUs.....23

B. The Language and Structure of Section 112 Support EPA’s Interpretation26

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Dental Ass'n v. Martin</i> , 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7, 11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	31
* <i>Competitive Enterprise Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	29
* <i>National Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28
* <i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27, 29
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>North Carolina v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 812 (W.D.N.C. 2009).....	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Public Citizen v. FMCSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
* <i>United States v. Hines</i> , 694 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27, 28
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	7, 9

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	22, 23, 28, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)	29
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(1).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7412(e)	24
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)	25
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	2, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7412(q)(3).....	29
42 U.S.C. §§ 7651-7651o	25
Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 112(a)(1), (b)(1)(B), 84 Stat. 1676, 1685 (1970).....	23
S. Rep. No. 101-228, at 128 (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 4 A Legislative History of the	

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 at 8468	24
136 Cong. Rec. 35,075 (1990) (statement of Rep. Oxley), <i>reprinted in 1 A</i> Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 at 1416.....	29
136 Cong. Rec. 36,062 (1990) (statement of Sen. Durenberger), <i>reprinted in 1 A</i> Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 at 871-72	25

FEDERAL REGISTER

43 Fed. Reg. 39,644 (Sept. 6, 1978)	6
52 Fed. Reg. 25,399 (July 7, 1987).....	6
56 Fed. Reg. 28,548 (June 21, 1991)	30
65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	26
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005)	6
77 Fed. Reg. 9304, 9320, 9323 (Feb. 12, 2012)	3, 9
* Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993).....	4, 12
Exec. Order No. 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATDSR), Toxicological Profile for Mercury (1999)	18
Kenneth J. Arrow, et al., <i>Benefit-Cost Analysis in Environmental, Health, and</i> <i>Safety Regulation</i> 8 (1996)	12
M.L. Bell et al., <i>Hospital admissions and chemical composition of fine particle air</i> <i>pollution</i> , Am. J. Resp. & Crit. Care Med. 179: 1115-1120 (2009)	20
R.J. Beveridge et al., <i>Lung Cancer Risk Associated with Occupational Exposure to</i> <i>Nickel, Chromium VI, and Cadmium in Two Population-Based Case-Control</i> <i>Studies in Montreal</i> , Am. J. of Ind. Med. 53(5): 476-485 (2010).....	20
Anthony Boardman et al., <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> (1996).....	11
S. Bull, <i>Hydrogen Chloride / Hydrochloric Acid Toxicological Overview</i> , CHAPD	

HQ, HPA2007 Version 1 (2007).....	15
Dallas Burtraw et al., <i>Ancillary Benefits of Reduced Air Pollution in the U.S. from Moderate Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Policies in the Electricity Sector</i> , 45 J. Envtl. Econ. & Mgmt. 650 (2003).....	5
P. Carta et al., <i>Sub-clinical Neurobehavioral Abnormalities Associated with Low Level of Mercury Exposure Through Fish Consumption</i> , <i>Neurotoxicology</i> 24(4-5): 617-623 (2003).....	18, 20
P. Carta et al., <i>Urinary and Blood Markers of Internal Mercury Dose in Workers from a Chlorakali Plant and in Subjects not Occupationally Exposed: Relation to Dental Amalgam and Fish Consumption</i> , <i>Med. Lav.</i> 93(3): 176-183 (2002).....	18
L.G. Chestnut & D.M. Mills, <i>A Fresh Look at the Benefits and Costs of the US Acid Rain Program</i> , <i>J. Env. Manage.</i> 77(3): 252-266 (2005).....	16
Comments of Edison Electric Institute, Docket No. A-90-49 (July 19, 1991)	30
Comments of the Utility Air Regulatory Group, Docket No. A-90-49 (July 22, 1991).....	30
P.W. Davidson et al., <i>Neurodevelopmental Effects of Maternal Nutritional Status and Exposure to Methylmercury from Eating Fish During Pregnancy</i> , <i>Neurotoxicology</i> 29(5): 767-775 (2008)	19
L. Deger et al., <i>Active and Uncontrolled Asthma Among Children Exposed to Air Stack Emissions of Sulphur Dioxide from Petroleum Refineries in Montreal, Quebec: A Cross-Sectional Study</i> , <i>Can. Resp. J.</i> 19(2): 97-102 (2012).....	16
Christopher C. DeMuth & Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>Rationalism in Regulation</i> , 108 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 877 (2010)	8
EPA, <i>Draft Regulatory Impact Analysis: Proposed Rulemaking to Establish Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards</i> (2009)	8
EPA, <i>Expanded Expert Judgment Assessment of the Concentration-Response Relationship Between PM2.5 Exposure and Mortality: Final Report</i> (2006)	20, 21
EPA, <i>Human Health</i> , http://www.epa.gov/mercury/health.htm	17

EPA, <i>Mercury Study Report to Congress</i> , USEPA (EPA-4521R-97-003 through EPA4521R-97-010) (1997)	16
EPA, National Emissions Inventory Data & Documentation (2002) (ALLNEI_HAP_Annual_01232008) (2007), http://www.epa.gov/ttn/chief/net/2002inventory.html#inventorydata	13, 14
* EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Mercury and Air Toxics Standards</i> (2011)	3, 10, 11
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter</i> (2006).....	10
EPA & FDA, <i>What You Need to Know about Mercury in Fish and Shellfish</i> , http://water.epa.gov/scitech/swguidance/fishshellfish/outreach/advice_index.cfm	19
S. Ekino, <i>Minamata Disease Revisited: An Update on the Acute and Chronic Manifestations of Methyl Mercury Poisoning</i> , J. Neurol. Sci. 262(1-2): 131-144 (2007)	17
A. Faustini et al, <i>Short-Term Effects of Air Pollution in a Cohort of Patients with Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease</i> , Epidemiology 23(6): 861-879 (2012).....	15
Norman W. Fichthorn, <i>Command-and-Control vs. the Market: The Potential Effects of Other Clean Air Act Requirements on Acid Rain Compliance</i> , 21 Env'tl. L. 2069 (1991)	30
J.M. Fine et al., <i>The Role of Titratable Acidity in Acid Aerosol-Induced Bronchoconstriction</i> , Am. Rev. Resp. Dis. 135(4): 826-830 (1987)	14, 15
H.C. Francis et al., <i>Defining and Investigating Occupational Asthma: A Consensus Approach</i> , Occup. Env. Med. 64:361-365 (2007).....	14
Meredith Franklin et al., <i>Association Between PM2.5 and All-Cause and Specific-Cause Mortality in 27 U.S. Communities</i> , 17 J. Exposure Sci. & Env'tl. Epidemiology 279 (2007)	21
W.J. Gauderman et al., <i>Association Between Air Pollution and Lung Function Growth in Southern California Children</i> , Am. J. Resp. Crit. Care. Med. 162(4 pt. 1): 1383-1390 (2000)	16

John D. Graham, <i>Lifesaving Regulation</i> 125 (2007), available at www.law.northwestern.edu/searlecenter/papers/Graham_CBApaper.pdf	6
John D. Graham, <i>Saving Lives Through Administrative Law and Economics</i> , 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 395 (2008).....	12
B.B. Gump et al., <i>Fish Consumption, Low-Level Mercury, Lipids, and Inflammatory Markers in Children</i> , <i>Environ Res</i> 112: 204-211 (2012)	19
Robert W. Hahn & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>A New Executive Order for Improving Federal Regulation? Deeper and Wider Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1489 (2002).....	12
Yun-Chul Hong et al., <i>Effects of Air Pollutants on Acute Stroke Mortality</i> , 110 <i>Env. Health Persp.</i> 187 (2002)	21
M.R. Karagas et al., <i>Evidence on the Human Health Effects of Low-Level Methylmercury Exposure</i> , <i>Env. Health Persp.</i> 120(6): 799-806 (2012)	18
Catherine Karr et al. <i>Effects of Subchronic Exposure to Ambient Air Pollutants on Infant Bronchiolitis</i> , 165 <i>Am. J. Epidemiology</i> 553, 557 (2007)	21
G.J. Keeler et al., <i>Sources of Mercury Wet Deposition in Eastern Ohio, USA</i> , <i>Env. Sci. Technol.</i> 40(19): 5874-5881 (2006).....	17
G. Leikauf, <i>Hazardous Air Pollutants and Asthma</i> , <i>Env. Health Persp.</i> 110:505-526 (2002).....	14
J. Luo et al., <i>Association Between Six Environmental Chemicals and Lung Cancer Incidence in the United States</i> , <i>J. Env. Pub. Health</i> : 463701 (2011)	20
Kathryn R. Mahaffey, Robert P. Clickner & Rebecca A. Jeffries, <i>Adult Women’s Blood Mercury Concentrations Vary Regionally in the United States: Association with Patterns of Fish Consumption (NHANES 1999–2004)</i> , <i>Env. Health Persp.</i> 117(1): 47–53 (2009).....	19
K.R. Mahaffey et al., <i>Blood Organic Mercury and Dietary Mercury Intake: National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey, 1999 and 2000</i> , <i>Env. Health Persp.</i> 112(5): 562-570 (2004)	19
Thais Mauad, <i>Chronic Exposure to Ambient Levels of Urban Particles Affects Mouse Lung Development</i> , 178 <i>Am. J. Respiratory & Critical Care Med.</i> 721 (2008)	21

M. Medina-Ramon et al., <i>Asthma, Chronic Bronchitis, and Exposure to Irritant Agents in Occupational Domestic Cleaning: A Nested Case-Control Study</i> , Occup. Env. Med. 62:598-606 (2005).....	14
E.J. Mishan & Euston Quah, <i>Cost Benefit Analysis</i> 104 (5th ed. 2007).....	5
Verena Morgenstern et al., <i>Atopic Diseases, Allergic Sensitization, and Exposure to Traffic-Related Air Pollution in Children</i> , 177 Am. J. Respiratory & Critical Care Med. 1331 (2008).....	22
K. Murata et al., <i>Delayed Brainstem Auditory Evoked Potential Latencies in 14-Year-Old Children Exposed to Methylmercury</i> , J. Pediatr. 144(2): 177-183 (2004)	17
Nat'l Ctr. for Env'tl. Econ., EPA, <i>Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses</i> (2010).....	5, 12
Gary Norris et al., <i>An Association Between Fine Particles and Asthma Emergency Department Visits for Children in Seattle</i> , 107 Env'tl. Health Persp. 489 (1999)	22
* Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>Circular A-4</i> (2003)	4, 5, 12
K. Pasanen et al., <i>Mortality Among Population with Exposure to Industrial Air Pollution Containing Nickel and other Toxic Metals</i> , J. Occup. Env. Med. 54(5): 583-591 (2012)	20
C. Arden Pope III et al., <i>Cardiovascular Mortality and Year-round Exposure to Particulate Air Pollution: Epidemiological Evidence of General Pathophysiological Pathways of Disease</i> , 109 Circulation 71 (2004).....	21
C. Arden Pope III et al., <i>Lung Cancer, Cardiopulmonary Mortality, and Long-Term Exposure to Fine Particulate Air Pollution</i> , 287 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 9 (2002)	21
S. Quirce & P. Barranco, <i>Cleaning Agents and Asthma</i> , J. Investig. Allergol. Clin. Immunol., 20(7):542-50 (2010).....	14
Samuel J. Rascoff & Richard L. Revesz, <i>The Biases of Risk Tradeoff Analysis</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1763 (2002).....	8
Richard L. Revesz & Michael A. Livermore, <i>Retaking Rationality</i> (2008).....	5

N.E. Selin et al., <i>Sources of Mercury Exposure for U.S. Seafood Consumers: Implications for Policy</i> , <i>Env. Health Persp.</i> 118(1): 137-143 (2010)	17
M.S. Shakeri et al., <i>Which Agents Cause Reactive Airways Dysfunction Syndrome (RADS)? A Systematic Review</i> , <i>Occup. Med. (Lond.)</i> 58:205-211 (2008)	14
Howard M. Shanker, <i>Cogeneration and the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</i> , 2 <i>U. Balt. J. Env'tl. L.</i> 111 (1992)	30
S. Skolnik, <i>Acute Inhalation Exposure to Hydrogen Fluoride</i> , <i>J. Occup. Env. Hyg.</i> Jun; 7(6):D31-3 (2010)	15
James C. Slaughter et al., <i>Effects of Ambient Air Pollution on Symptom Severity and Medication Use in Children with Asthma</i> , 91 <i>Annals of Allergy, Asthma & Immunology</i> 346 (2003).....	22
M. Strak et al., <i>Respiratory Health Effects of Airborne Particulate Matter: The Role of Particle Size, Composition, and Oxidative Potential-The RAPTES Project</i> , <i>Env. Health Persp.</i> 120(8): 1183-1189 (2012)	16
Paige E. Tolbert et al., <i>Air Quality and Pediatric Emergency Room Visits for Asthma in Atlanta, Georgia</i> , 151 <i>Am. J. Epidemiology</i> 798 (2000).....	22
Cathryn Tonne et al., <i>A Case Control Analysis of Exposure to Traffic and Acute Myocardial Infarction</i> , 115 <i>Env'tl. Health Persp.</i> 53 (2007)	21
L.P. Trasande et al., <i>Public Health and Economic Consequences of Methyl Mercury Toxicity to the Developing Brain</i> , <i>Env. Health Persp.</i> 113(5): 590-596 (2005)	18, 19
L. Tsonis et al., <i>Hydrofluoric Acid Inhalation Injury</i> , <i>J. Burn Care Res.</i> Sep-Oct; 29(5):852-5 (2008)	14
E.M. White et al., <i>Spatial Variability of Mercury Wet Deposition in Eastern Ohio: Summertime Meteorological Case Study Analysis of Local Source Influences</i> , <i>Env. Sci. Technol.</i> 43(13): 4946-4953 (2009).....	17
S. Wu et al., <i>Blood Pressure Changes and Chemical Constituents of Particulate Air Pollution: Results from the Healthy Volunteer Natural Relocation (HVNR) Study</i> , <i>Env. Health Persp.</i> (2013).....	20
United Nations Environment Programme, <i>Global Mercury Assessment</i> (2002).....	16
